

## City of San Diego PURCHASE ORDER

PO No. 4500100708

Date: 07/02/2018 Page 1 of 4

Ship To:

CITY OF SAN DIEGO PARK & RECREATION DEPARTMENT 202 "C" STREET, FLOOR 5 SAN DIEGO CA 92101-4806 Bill To:

Open Space 202 C Street, 5th Floor San Diego CA 92101 **Billing Contact:** DAVID TRAN

Telephone:

E-Mail:davidt@sandiego.gov

Vendor: Aztec Lands

Aztec Landscaping Inc 7980 Lemon Grove Way Lemon Grove CA 91945-1820 Terms:

within 30 days Due net

**Delivery Terms:** FOB Destination

Buyer: Katrina McDonald

**Telephone:** 619 236-6038

Vendor ID: 10017383 Telephone:619-464-3303 E-Mail: rafael@azteclandscaping.com

To ensure prompt payments, PO # must appear on all shipments and invoices; all invoices must be directed to Billing Contact person at Bill-To address listed above

E-Mail: KMMcDonald@sandiego.gov

| Line #     | Serv#  | Item ID/Description Service Description   | Del.Date  | Quantity/Ord      | UoM | Unit Price/Pr<br>Conv Fac |     | Exte | nded Price |
|------------|--|---|---|-------------------|-----|---------------------------|-----|------|------------|
| 1          | LANDSCAPE MAIN   | TENANCE (Monthly)   | 06/30/2019  | 12 M              | MON | 5169.60                   | MON | USD  | 62,035.20  |
|            |  | st MAD - Provide routine monthly landscap<br>per vendor quote beginning 07/01/2018.   | pe maintenance  |                   |     |                           |     |      |            |
|            | DIR Project ID: 2482   | 254   |   |                   |     |                           |     |      |            |
| ***        | invoice to: gtorio@s   |   | ddress  |                   |     |                           |     |      |            |
| 2          | LANDSCAPE MAIN   | T. (Extra Labor)  | 06/30/2019  | 14,250 E          | EA. | 1.00                      | EA  | USD  | 14,250.00  |
|            | is entering into a coror she is aware of the with such provisions A. PREVAILING WA 22.3019, construction work performed und laws. For construction exceeding \$25,000 work performed und Contractor and its simple was including This requirement is pursuant to San Die Contractor must det classification of worling and pay the highest applies to workers with 1720 through 1861 subcontractors shall Contract are paid not determined by the E Relations (DIR). This preconstruction phainspection and land 1.1. Copies of such | ervices detailed in this purchase order, Contract with the City. Contractor certifies that he wage provisions described herein and so before commencing services.  AGES. Pursuant to San Diego Municipal Con, alteration, demolition, repair and mainteler this Contract is subject to State prevailing on work performed under this Contract cumulatively exceeding \$1 ubcontractors shall comply with State prevailing the this Contract cumulatively exceeding \$1 ubcontractors shall comply with State prevailing that the total comply with State prevailing and didition to the requirements listed in addition to the requirement to pay Living go Municipal Code sections 22.4201 through ermine which per diem rate is highest for excite. Prevailing Wage Rate or Living Wage of the two rates to their employees. Living who are not subject to Prevailing Wage Rate Prevailing Wage Rate of Lensure that all workers who perform work of the California Labor Code, Contractor and Lensure that all workers who perform work to tless than the prevailing rate of per diem birector of the California Department of Indis sincludes work performed during the designed of the construction including, but not limite surveying work.  Prevailing rate of per diem wages are on fiedual Opportunity Contracting Department | t he hall comply  ode section enance ng wage nulatively aintenance 5,000, ailling below. y Wage gh 22.4245. each e Rate), g Wage es. to sections nd its under this wages as ustrial gn and dt to, le at the |                   |     |                           |     |      |            |
| he Term    | ns and Conditions of   | this Purchase Order are available at  | http://www.sandiego.go  | ov/purchasing/ven | dor | SEE                       | LA: | ST F | PAGE       |
| IMPORTANT! |  |   |   |                   | FC  | R T                       | ГОТ | AL   |            |



## City of San Diego PURCHASE ORDER

PO No. | 4500100708

Date: 07/02/2018

Page 2 of 4

| available for inspection to any interested party on request. Copie the prevailing rate of per diem wages also may be found at http://www.dir.ca.gov/OPRL/DPreWageDetermination.htm. Controubcontractors shall post a copy of the prevailing rate of per diem wages determination at each job site and shall make them availary interested party upon request.  1.2. The wage rates determined by the DIR refer to expiration date the published wage rate does not refer to a predetermined wage be paid after the expiration date, then the published rate of wage be in effect for the life of this Contract. If the published wage rate refers to a predetermined wage rate to become effective upon export of the published wage rate and the predetermined wage rate is of with the DIR, such predetermined wage rate shall become effect date following the expiration date and shall apply to this Contract the same manner as if it had been published in said publication. predetermined wage rate refers to one or more additional expiration dates with additional predetermined wage rates, which expiration occur during the life of this Contract, each successive predetermined wage rate shall apply to this Contract on the date following the expiration occur during the life of this Contract, each successive predetermined wage rate shall apply to this Contract on the date following the expiration of the | ractor and its n ble to tes. If rate to shall dipiration n file ive on the in If the  |   |  |   |
|---|---|---|--|---|
| wages determination at each job site and shall make them availa any interested party upon request.  1.2. The wage rates determined by the DIR refer to expiration dathe published wage rate does not refer to a predetermined wage be paid after the expiration date, then the published rate of wage be in effect for the life of this Contract. If the published wage rate refers to a predetermined wage rate to become effective upon expiration of the published wage rate and the predetermined wage rate is contract date following the expiration date and shall apply to this Contract the same manner as if it had been published in said publication. Predetermined wage rate refers to one or more additional expiration dates with additional predetermined wage rates, which expiration occur during the life of this Contract, each successive predetermined wage refers to one or more additional expiration occur during the life of this Contract, each successive predetermined wage rates.  | tes. If rate to shall  cpiration n file ive on the in If the  |   |  |   |
| 1.2. The wage rates determined by the DIR refer to expiration dathe published wage rate does not refer to a predetermined wage be paid after the expiration date, then the published rate of wage be in effect for the life of this Contract. If the published wage rate refers to a predetermined wage rate to become effective upon every of the published wage rate and the predetermined wage rate is contract with the DIR, such predetermined wage rate shall become effect date following the expiration date and shall apply to this Contract the same manner as if it had been published in said publication. predetermined wage rate refers to one or more additional expiration dates with additional predetermined wage rates, which expiration occur during the life of this Contract, each successive predetermined.  | rate to shall cpiration in file live on the lin lin lift the lion   |   |  |   |
| be paid after the expiration date, then the published rate of wage be in effect for the life of this Contract. If the published wage rate refers to a predetermined wage rate to become effective upon ex of the published wage rate and the predetermined wage rate is considered wage rate shall become effect date following the expiration date and shall apply to this Contract the same manner as if it had been published in said publication. predetermined wage rate refers to one or more additional expiration dates with additional predetermined wage rates, which expiration occur during the life of this Contract, each successive predetermined wage rates.  | shall spiration n file ive on the in If the   |   |  |   |
| refers to a predetermined wage rate to become effective upon exof the published wage rate and the predetermined wage rate is dwith the DIR, such predetermined wage rate shall become effect date following the expiration date and shall apply to this Contract the same manner as if it had been published in said publication. predetermined wage rate refers to one or more additional expiral dates with additional predetermined wage rates, which expiration occur during the life of this Contract, each successive predeterm   | spiration<br>in file<br>ive on the<br>in<br>If the<br>ion   |   |  |   |
| with the DIR, such predetermined wage rate shall become effect date following the expiration date and shall apply to this Contract the same manner as if it had been published in said publication. predetermined wage rate refers to one or more additional expirat dates with additional predetermined wage rates, which expiration occur during the life of this Contract, each successive predeterm   | ive on the<br>in<br>If the<br>ion   |   |  |   |
| the same manner as if it had been published in said publication. predetermined wage rate refers to one or more additional expiral dates with additional predetermined wage rates, which expiration occur during the life of this Contract, each successive predeterm  | If the<br>ion   |   |  |   |
| dates with additional predetermined wage rates, which expiration occur during the life of this Contract, each successive predeterm  |   |   |  |   |
|   |   |   |  |   |
|   | ined  |   |  |   |
| xpiration date of the previous wage rate. If the last of such predetermined wage rates expires during the life of this Contract   | . such  |   |  |   |
| wage rate shall apply to the balance of the Contract.   |   |   |  |   |
| comply with California Labor Code section 1775 in the event a w   | orker is  |   |  |   |
| the worker is employed. This shall be in addition to any other  |   |   |  |   |
| 3. Payroll Records. Contractor and its subcontractors shall comp  | ly with   |   |  |   |
| accurate payroll records, verifying and certifying payroll records,   | and   |   |  |   |
| - · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·   |   |   |  |   |
|   |   |   |  |   |
|   |   |   |  |   |
| ·   | nissioner   |   |  |   |
| 4. Apprentices. Contractor and its subcontractors shall comply w  |   |   |  |   |
| employment and wages of apprentices. Contractor shall be held   | -   |   |  |   |
| subcontractors with sections 1777.5, 1777.6 and 1777.7.   |   |   |  |   |
| California Labor Code sections 1810 through 1815, including but   |   |   |  |   |
| eight hours a day and forty hours a week, unless all hours worke  |   |   |  |   |
| basic rate of pay; and (ii) specify penalties to be imposed on des  | ign   |   |  |   |
|   |   |   |  |   |
| violation of California Labor Code sections1810 through 1815.  6. Required Provisions for Subcontracts. Contractor shall include  | at a  |   |  |   |
|   |   |   |  |   |
| 1775, 1776, 1777.5, 1810, 1813, 1815, 1860 and 1861.  | ,   |   |  |   |
| California Labor Code section 3700 is required to secure the pay  | ment of   |   |  |   |
| certifies that "I am aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the   |   |   |  |   |
| liability for workers' compensation or to undertake self-insurance  | in  |   |  |   |
| provisions before commencing the performance of the work of the   |   |   |  |   |
| 8. Labor Compliance Program. The City has its own Labor Comp  |   |   |  |   |
|   |   | gov/purchasing/vendor   | 055: 1   | OT 5 4 6 1  |
| IMPORTANTI  | SEE LAST PAG  |   |  |   |
|   | FOR   | IOIAL   |  |   |
|   | predetermined wage rates expires during the life of this Contract wage rate shall apply to the balance of the Contract.  2. Penalties for Violations. Contractor and its subcontractors sha comply with California Labor Code section 1775 in the event a w paid less than the prevailing wage rate for the work or craft in wh the worker is employed. This shall be in addition to any other applicable penalties allowed under Labor Code sections 1720 – 3. Payroll Records. Contractor and its subcontractors shall comp California Labor Code section 1776, which generally requires ket accurate payroll records, verifying and certifying payroll records, making them available for inspection. Contractor shall require its subcontractors to also comply with section 1776. Contractor and subcontractors shall submit weekly certified payroll records onlin the City's web-based Labor Compliance Program. Contractor is 1 for ensuring its subcontractors submit certified payroll records to City. Contractor and its subcontractors shall also furnish the recospecified in Labor Code section 1776 directly to the Labor Commin the manner required in Labor Code section 1776 and 1777. Conce employment and wages of apprentices. Contractor shall be held responsible for their compliance as well as the compliance of the subcontractors with sections 1777.5, 1777.6 and 1777.7.  5. Working Hours. Contractor and its subcontractors shall comply California Labor Code sections 1810 through 1815, including but limited to: (i) restrict working hours on public works contracts to eight hours a day and forty hours a week, unless all hours worke excess of 8 hours per day are compensated at not less than 1½ basic rate of pay; and (ii) specify penalties to be imposed on des professionals and subcontractors of \$25 per worker per day for the worker works more than 8 hours per day and 40 hours per wiolation of California Labor Code section 3700 is required to secure the pay compensation of its employees and by signing this Contract, Cor certifies that "I am aware of the pro | predetermined wage rates expires during the life of this Contract, wage rate shall apply to the balance of the Contract.  2. Penalties for Violations. Contractor and its subcontractors shall comply with California Labor Code section 1775 in the event a worker is paid less than the prevailing wage rate for the work or craft in which the worker is employed. This shall be in addition to any other applicable penalties allowed under Labor Code sections 1720 – 1861.  3. Payroll Records. Contractor and its subcontractors shall comply with California Labor Code section 1776, which generally requires keeping accurate payroll records, erifying and certifying payroll records, and making them available for inspection. Contractor shall require its subcontractors to also comply with section 1776. Contractor and its subcontractors shall submit weekly certified payroll records online via the City's web-based Labor Compliance Program. Contractor is responsible for ensuring its subcontractors submit certified payroll records to the City. Contractor and its subcontractors shall also furnish the records specified in Labor Code section 1776 directly to the Labor Commissioner in the manner required in Labor Code section 1771.4.  4. Apprentices. Contractor and its subcontractors shall comply with California Labor Code sections 1777.5, 1777.6 and 1777.7 concerning the employment and wages of apprentices. Contractor shall be held responsible for their compliance as well as the compliance of their subcontractors with sections 1777.5, 1777.6 and 1777.7.  5. Working Hours. Contractor and its subcontractors shall comply with California Labor Code sections 1810 through 1815, including but not limited to: (i) restrict working hours on public works contracts to eight hours a day and forty hours a week, unless all hours worked in excess of 8 hours per day are compensated at not less than 1½ times the basic rate of pay; and (ii) specify penalties to be imposed on design professionals and subcontractors of \$25 per worker per day for each day the | predetermined wage rates skylines during the life of this Contract, such wage rates hall apply to the balance of the Contract.  2. Penalties for Violations. Contractor and its subcontractors shall comply with California Labor Code section 1775 in the event a worker is paid less than the prevailing wage rate for the work or carf in which the worker is employed. This shall be in addition to any other applicable penalties allowed under Labor Code sections 1720 – 1861.  3. Payroll Records. Contractor and its subcontractors shall comply with California Labor Code section 1776, which generally requires keeping accurate payroll records, verifying and certifying payroll records, and making them available for inspection. Contractor shall require its subcontractors shall submit weekly certified payroll records online via the City's web-based Labor Compliance Program. Contractor is responsible for ensuring its subcontractors submit certified payroll records to the City. Contractor and its subcontractors and all also for submit the records specified in Labor Code section 1776 directly to the Labor Commissioner in the manner required in Labor Code section 1777. 8 (1777.6 and 1777.7.  4. Apprentices. Contractor and its subcontractors shall comply with California Labor Code section 1777.5, 1777.6 and 1777.7.  5. Working Hours. Contractor and its subcontractors shall be held responsible for their compliance as well as the compliance of their subcontractors with sections 1777.5, 1777.6 and 1777.7.  5. Working Hours. Contractor and its subcontractors shall comply with California Labor Code section 1776. Apprentices to eight hours a day and forty hours a week, unless all hours worked in excess of 8 hours per day are compensated at not less than 1% times the basic rate of pay; and (ii) specify penalties to be imposed on design professionals and subcontractors of \$25 per worker per day for each day the worker works more than 8 hours per day and 40 hours per week in violation of California Labor Code sections 1810 through 1815.  6. | predetermined wage rates skill apply to the balance of the Contract.  2. Penalties for Violations. Contractor and its subcontractors shall comply with California Labor Code section 1775 in the event a worker is paid less than the prevailing wage rate for the work or craft in which the worker is employed. This shall be in addition to any other applicable penalties allowed under Labor Code sections 1720 – 1861.  3. Payrol Records. Contractor and its subcontractors shall comply with California Labor Code section 1776, which generally requires keeping accurate payroll records, verifying and certifying payroll records, and making them available for inspection. Contractor shall require its subcontractors to also comply with section 1776. Contractor and its subcontractors to also comply with section 1776. Contractor and its subcontractors shall submit weekly certified payroll records online via the City's web-based Labor Compliance Program. Contractor is responsible for ensuring its subcontractors submit certified payroll records to the City. Contractor and its subcontractors shall sol furnish the records specified in Labor Code section 1776 directly to the Labor Commissioner in the manner required in Labor Code section 1776. and 1777. For concerning the employment and wages of apprentices. Contractor shall comply with California Labor Code section 1775. 1777. for and 1777. For oncerning the employment and wages of apprentices. Contractor shall comply with California Labor Code sections 1810 through 1815, including but not limited to (i) relative towing house on public works contracts to eight hours a day and donly hours a week, unless all hours worked in excess of 8 hours per day are compensated at not less than 1½ times the basic rate of pay, and (i) specify penalties to be improsed on design professionals and subcontractors of \$25 per worker per day for each day the worker works more than 8 hours per day and 40 hours per year week in violation of California Labor Code sections 1700 is required to secure the payment |



## City of San Diego **PURCHASE ORDER**

PO No. | 4500100708

Date: 07/02/2018

Page 3 of 4

| contract payments when paynot records are definated for deemed inadequate by the City or other governmental entity, or it has been established after an investigation by the City or other governmental entity that undergoyments (share or contracting possess or contact the City of San Diego's Equal Opportunity Contracting Department at 619:28 Growth (Share Opposited). This project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the DIR. A contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bild on, be listed in a bild proposal, subject to the requirements of Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code, or order ind on yo contract for public work, as defined in this chapter of the Labot Code unless currently registered accordance with Labot Code described in the Code of the  | ne #  | Item ID/D                             | escription Service Description         | Del.Date       | Quantity/Ord UoM | Unit Price/Prc Uom<br>Conv Factor | Extended Price |
|---|---|---------------------------------------|--|----------------|------------------|-----------------------------------|----------------|
| inadequate by the City or ofner governmental entity, or it has been established after an investigation by the City or other governmental entity that underpayments) have occurred. For questions or assistance, please contact the City of San Diego's Equal Opportunity Contracting  9. Contractor and Subcontractor Regularements. This project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the DIR. A contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, subject to the requirements of Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code, or enter into any contract for public work, as defined in this chapter of the Labor Code undersective subject of the Code and   | С   |                                       | •                                      | <br>d          |                  |                                   |                |
| entity that underpayment(s) have occurred. For questions or assistance, please contact the City of San Diego's Equal (opportunity) Contracting Department at 619-236-6000.  9. Contractor and Subcontractor Registration Requirements. This project is subject to complishes monitoring and enforcement by the DIR. A significant of the proposal, subject to the requirements of Section 404 of the Public Contract Code, or enter into any contract for public work, as defined in this chapter of the Labor Code united in Section 404 of the Public Contract Code, or enter into any contract for public work, as defined in this chapter of the Labor Code united in Section 404 of the Public Contract Code, or enter into any contract for public work, as defined in this chapter of the Labor Code united in 1275.5. In accordance with Labor Code section 1773.1-(1), "[1] is not at violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is authorized by Section 7023 of the Business and Professions Code or by submit and the section of t  | I   |                                       | •                                      |                |                  |                                   |                |
| please contact the City of San Diego's Equal Opportunity Contracting Department at 619-23-68-000.  9. Contractor and Subcontractor Registration Requirements. This project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the DR. A contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bid on, he listed in a bid proposal, subject to the requirements of Section 1479 of the defined in this chapter of the Labor Code unless currently registered and qualified to perform the work pursuant to Section 14705. In accordance with Labor Code section 1771.1.(a), "[ii] is not a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit ab bid that is authorized by Section 1023.1 of the Business and Professions Code or by Section 1016 or 2010.3 of the Public Contract Code, provided the ountractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 the time time the contract of the Section 1725.5 in a response to a solicitation shall not be ground for filling ab subcontractor who is not registered pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 in a response to a solicitation shall not be ground for filling ab diprotest or grounds for considering the bid non-responsive provided that any of the following apply: (1) the subcontractor is registered prior to bid opening; (2) within twenty-four hours after the bid opening, the subcontractor is registered and has paid the penalty registration fee specified in Labor Code section 1725.5; or (3) the subcontractor is specified in Labor Code section 1712.5; or (6) the subcontractor is violation of Labor Code section 1712.5; or (7) the subcontractor is violation of Labor Code section 1712.5; or (7) the subcontractor is specified in Labor Code section 1712.5; or (7) the subcontractor is violation of Labor Code section 1712.5; or (7) the subcontractor is violation of Labor Code section 1712.5; or (7) the subcontractor is violation of Labor Code section 1712.5; or (7) the subcontractor is violation of Labor Code section 1712.7; or (7) the subcontractor is violation of Labor Code  | e   | stablished after an investigat        | ion by the City or other governments   | al             |                  |                                   |                |
| Department at 619-236-6000.  9. Contractor and Subcontractor Registration Requirements. This project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the DIR. A contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, subject to the requirements of Section 1414 of the contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to be defined in this chapter of the Labor Code unique registered and qualified to perform the voltage currently registered and qualified to perform the work supravant to Section 1725.5. In accordance with Labor Code unique, 1(a), (b) is not a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is authorated by Section 1201.1 of the Business and Professions Code or by Section 10164 or 20103.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the subject of the Public Contract Code, provided the Section 1725.5 in the section of the section 1725.5 in a response to a solicitation shall not be grounds for filing a bid protest or grounds for considering the bid non-response provided that any of the following apply; (1) the subcontractor is registered prior to bid opening; (2) within twenty-four hours after the bid opening; (2) within twenty-four hours after the bid opening; (3) within twenty-four hours after the bid opening; (3) within twenty-four hours after the bid opening; (3) within twenty-four hours after the bid opening; (4) within twenty-four hours after the bid opening; (5) and the section 1725.5 or (3) the subcontractor is replaced by another registered contractor pursuant to Public Contract Code section 4107.  9.2. A Contract entered into with any Contractor or subcontractor in violation of Labor Code section 1771.1 (a) shall be subject to c ancellation, provided that a contract or the subcontractor is a violation of Labor Code section 1771.1 (a) shall be subject to c ancellation of the source of the section of the section 1725.5 or (3)  |   |                                       |  |                |                  |                                   |                |
| 9. Contractor and Subcontractor Regularetion Regularements. This project is subject to compliance memolitoring and enforcement by the DIR. A contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, subject to the requirements of Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code, or enter into any contract for public work, as a contract code, or enter into any contract for public work, as a contract code, and the public code, and the public code, and the public code, and the code into the work presents of Section 1725. In accordance with Labor Code section 1771.1.(a), [fils in not a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is authorized by Section 7029.1 of the Business and Professions Code or by Section 10164 or 20103.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded.  9.1. A Contractor's inadvetent error in listing a subcontractor who is a collectation shall not be grounds for filing a bid protest or grounds for submit and protest or grounds for filing a bid protest or grounds for for considering the bid non-responsive provided that any of the following apply; (1) the subcontractor is registered prior to bid opening; (2) within twenty-four hours after the bid opening, the subcontractor is registered and has paid the penalty registration fee specified in Labor Code section 1725.5 of (3) the subcontractor is registered and has paid the penalty registration fee specified in Labor Code section 1725.5 or (3) the subcontractor is registered and has paid the penalty registration for a concellation, provided that a Contract for public work shall not be unlawful, void, or voidable solely due to the failure of the awarding body, Contractor, or any subcontractor to comply with the requirements of section 1725.5 of this section 1725.6 or any subcontractor to comply with the registration of Labor Code sections 1725.6 or 1721. In the Labor Completion of Labor   | l p   | lease contact the City of San         | Diego's Equal Opportunity Contract     | ting           |                  |                                   |                |
| is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the DR. A contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, subject to the requirements of Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code, or enter ind any contract for public work, as delined in this chapter of the Labor Code unless currently registered and qualified to perform the work pursuant to Section 1725.5 in an official contractor of the section for the section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is authorized by Section 7028.1 of the Business and Professions Code or by Section 10164 or 20103.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded.  9.1. A Contractor's inactorizent enter in Isising a subcontractor who is not registered pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 in a response to a solicitation shall not be grounds for filing a dup freets or grounds for considering the Old non-responsive provided that any of the contractor is another policy and the section 1725.5 or a response to a solicitation shall not be grounds for thing and provided that any of the subcontractor is registered unreleased for considering the Old non-responsive provided that any of the subcontractor is registered and has paid the penalty registration fee specified in Labor Code section 1725.7 (or 3) the subcontractor is replaced by another registered contractor pursuant to Public Contract Code section 4107.  9.2. A Contract entered into with any Contractor or subcontractor in violation of Labor Code section 1771.1 (s) shall be subject to c ancellation, provided that a Contract for public work shall not be a conclision, provided that a Contract for public work shall not be a contribution of Labor Code section 1771.1 (s) shall be subject to c ancellation, provided that a Contract for public work shall not be a contribution of Labor Code sections 1771.1 (s) shall be subject to the Code of the Code of the Code of the Code of t  | j   | Department at 619-236-6000.           |  | · ·            |                  |                                   |                |
| is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the DIR. A contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, subject to the requirements of Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code, or order ind any contract for public work, as defined in this chapter of the Labor Code unless currently registered and qualified to perform the work pursuant to Section 1725.5 in an official to the proposal of the section of the section of the section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is authorized by Section 7029.1 of the Business and Professions Code or by Section 10164 or 20103.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded.  9.1. A Contractor's inachtered reform in Siting a subcontractor who is not registered pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 in a response to a solicitation shall not be grounds for filing a dup forets or grounds for considering the bid non-responsive provided that any of the subcontractor is registered or section 1725.5 is not registered pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 is not registered pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.6 is not registered pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.7 is not provided that any of the subcontractor is registered and has paid the penalty registration for subcontractor is registered and has paid the penalty registration fee specified in Labor Code section 1725.7 is (3) the subcontractor is replaced by another registered contractor pursuant to Public Contract Code section 4107.  9.2. A Contract entered into with any Contractor or subcontractor in violation of Labor Code section 1771.1 (a) shall be subject to cancellation, provided that a Contract for public work shall not be anotellation, provided that a Contract for public work shall not be anotellation, provided that a Contract for public work shall not be anotellation, provided that a Contract for public work shall not be anotellation, provided that a Con  | 9   | Contractor and Subcontract            | or Registration Requirements. This     | project        |                  |                                   |                |
| contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, subject to the requirements of Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code, or enter into any contract for public work, as defined in this chapter of the Labor Code unless currently registered and qualified to perform the work pursuant to Section 1725.5. In accordance with Labor Code section 1771. [4], [1] it is not a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is a contract or any experience of the section of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is section for 154 or 2010.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered provisant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded.  9.1. A Contractor's inadvertent error in listing a subcontractor who is not registered pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 in a response to a solicitation shall not be grounds for filing a bid protest or grounds for considering the bid non-responsive provided that any of the following apply: (1) the subcontractor is registered prior to bid opening; (2) within twenty-four hours after the bid opening; the subcontractor is registered prior to bid opening; (2) within twenty-four hours after the bid opening; the subcontractor is registered and has paid the penalty registration fee specified in Labor Code section 1725.5 (c) (3) the subcontractor is expecified in Labor Code section 1725.5 (c) (3) the subcontractor is contractor as contractor or subcontractor is violation of Labor Code section 1725.5 (c) (3) the subcontractor is violation of Labor Code section 1725.5 (c) (3) the subcontractor is violation of Labor Code section 1725.5 (c) (3) the subcontractor is contribying that he or she has verified that all subcontractors is contribying that he or she has verified that all subcontractors is contribying that he or she has verified that all subcontractors is one to the contract, and Contractor or unregiste  |   |                                       |  |                |                  |                                   |                |
| in a bid proposal, subject to the requirements of Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code, or enter into any contract for public work, as defined in this chapter of the Labor Code unless currently registered and qualified to perform the work pursuant to Section 1725.5. In accordance with Labor Code section 1771.1.(a), "[till is not a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is authorized by Section 7029.1 of the Business and Professions Code or by Section 10164 or 20103.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 9.  31. A Contractor's insidentent error in Isilary a subcontractor who is not registered pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 in a response to a solicitation shall not be grounds for filing a subcontractor who is not registered pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 in a response to a solicitation shall not be grounds for filing a bid protect or grounds for considering the bid non-responsive provided that any of the following apply: (1) the subcontractor is registered and has paid the penalty registration fee specified in Labor Code section 1725.5; or (3) the subcontractor is registered and has paid the penalty registration fee specified in Labor Code section 1727. (a) shall be subcontractor is registered and has paid the penalty registration fee specified in Labor Code section 1777. (a) shall be subject to code section 1725. (b) of Code section 1777. (a) shall be subject to code section 1725. (b) of Code section 1771. (a) shall be subject to code section 1771. (a) shall be subject to code section 1772. (b) of the saverling body. Contractor, or any subcontractor is comply with the requirements of section 1725.5 of the saverling body. Contractor, or any subcontractor to comply with the requirements of section 1725. (b) of the section 1725. (c) of the penalty registered with the DIR in compliance with Labor Code sections 1771. and 1725. b. (a) and contractor shall provide provide the list with its o  |   |                                       |  |                |                  |                                   |                |
| Public Contract Code, or enter into any contract for public work, as defined in this chapter of the Labor Code unless currently registered and qualified to perform the work pursuant to Section 1725.5. In accordance with Labor Code section 1771. [1, 0], [1] is not a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is authorized by Saction 7022. of the Bulances and Professions Code or by Section 1014 of 2010.3 of the Public Contract Code, provided the Section 1024 of 2010.3 of the Public Contract Code, provided the Section 1024 of 2010.3 of the Public Contract Code, provided the Section 1025 of a the time the contract is awarded.  9 1. A Contractor's inadvertent error in listing a subcontractor who is not registered pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 in a response to a solicitation shall not be grounds for filing a bid protest or grounds for considering the bid non-responsive provided that any of the following apply: (1) the subcontractor is registered prior to bid opening; (2) within twenty-four hours after the bid opening; the subcontractor is registered and has paid the penalty registration fee specified in Labor Code section 1725.5 or (3) the subcontractor is registered by which the registered contractor of the Section 1725 or (3) the subcontractor is replaced by another registered contractor pursuant to Public Contract Contract of the section 1725. Section 1725 or (3) the subcontractor in violation of Labor Code section 1727.1 (a) shall be subject to c ancellation, provided that and contract for public work shall not be unlawful, void, or voidable solely due to the failure of the awarding body, Contractor, or any subcontractor to enoughly with the requirements of section 1725.5 of this section.  9.3. By submitting a bid or proposal to the City, Contractor is contribying that he or she has verified that all subcontractors used on this public works project are registered with the DIR in complaine with Labor Code sections 1771.1 and 1725.5 and Contractor or unregistered contracto  |   |                                       |  |                |                  |                                   |                |
| defined in this chapter of the Labor Code unless currently registered and qualified to perform the work pursuant to Section 1725.5. In accordance with Labor Code section 1771.1(a). [It] is not a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is authorized by Section 7029.1 of the Business and Professions Code or by Section 1018 of 2010.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarders or who is contract and the contract of the provided the contractor is registered for perform the section of the contract of the provided that any of the following apply; (1) the subcontractor is registered prior to bid opening; (2) within twenty-four hours after the bid opening, the subcontractor is registered and has paid the penalty registration fee specified in Labor Code section 1725.5; or (3) the subcontractor is registered by another registered contract pursuant to Public Contract Code section 4107.  9.2. A Contract entered into with any Contractor or subcontractor in violation of Labor Code section 1771.1(a) shall be subject to c ancellation, provided that a Contract of public work shall not be unlawful, void, or violatible solely due to the failure of the awarding of the public violation of the public violatio  |   |                                       |  |                |                  |                                   |                |
| and qualified to perform the work pursuant to Section 1725.5. In a accordance with Labor Code section 1771. (a), "[I] is not a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is authorized by Section 1023. 1 of the Suissess and Professions Code or by Section 10164 or 20103.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded."  9.1. A Contractor's inadvertent error in listing a subcontractor who is not registered pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 in a response to a suilcatation shall not be grounds for filing a bid profest or grounds for considering the bid non-responsive provided that any of the contract is also a suilcatation shall not be grounds for filing abid profest or grounds for considering the bid non-responsive provided that any of the contract of the provided for considering the bid non-responsive provided that any of the subcontractor is registered and has paid the penalty registration fee specified in Labor Code section 1725.5 or (2) the subcontractor is replaced by another registered contractor pursuant to Public Contract Code section 4107.  9.2. A Contract entered into with any Contractor or subcontractor in violation of Labor Code section 1711.7 (a) shall be subject to c ancellation, provided that a Contract for public work shall not be unlawful, void, or violation of Labor Code section 1712.6 (a) shall be subject to c ancellation, provided that a Contract for public work shall not be unlawful, void, or violation of the Section 1725.6 of the savering that the contract of the surfactor or subcontractors or subcontractor or subcontractors or subc  |   |                                       |  |                |                  |                                   |                |
| accordance with Labor Code section 1771.1(a). "[i]It is not a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bit that is authorized by Section 7029.1 of the Business and Professions Code or by Section 1018-07 collos).5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded."  9.1. A Contractor's inadvertent error in listing a subcontractor who is not registered pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 in a response to a solicitation shall not be grounds for filing a bid protest or grounds for considering the bid non-responsive provided that any of the following apply: (1) the subcontractor is registered pror to bid opening; (2) within twenty-four hours after the bid opening; (3) within twenty-four hours after the bid opening; (3) within twenty-four hours after the bid opening; (3) within twenty-four hours after the bid opening; (4) within twenty-four hours after the bid opening; (3) within twenty-four hours after the bid opening; (4) within twenty-four hours after the bid opening of the pening of the pen  |   |                                       |  |                |                  |                                   |                |
| of this section for an unregistered contractor io submit a bid that is authorized by Section 7029.1 of the Business and Professions Code or by Section 10164 or 20103.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded.  9.1. A Contractor's indevertent error in listing a subcontractor who is not registered pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 in a response to a solicitation shall not be grounds for filing abid protest or grounds for considering the bid non-responsive provided that any of the following apply. (1) the subcontractor is registered prior to bid opening. (2) within twenty-dour hours after the bid opening, the following apply, the subcontractor is registered prior to bid opening. (2) within twenty-dour hours after the bid opening, the following apply, the section 1725.5 or (5) the subcontractor is replaced by another registered contractor pursuant to Public Contract Code section 4107.  9.2. A Contract entered into with any Contractor or subcontractor is replaced by another registered estimated to the subcontractor is violation of Labor Code section 1711.67.  9.2. A Contract entered into with any Contractor or subcontractor in violation of Labor Code section 1711.67.  10. Section 1725.5 of this section.  9.3. By submitting a bid or proposal to the City. Contractor is centifying that he or she has werfled that all subcontractors used on this public works project are registered with the DIR in compliance with Labor Code sections 1712.61 and 1725.6 of the save reflect that all subcontractors used on this public works project are registered with the DIR in compliance with Labor Code sections 1725.6 of the save reflect delice or upon explained with the DIR registered in violation of Labor Code sections 1725.6 of 1771.1 and 1725.5 of 1771.1 and 1725.6 of 1771.1 a  |   |                                       |  | ion            |                  |                                   |                |
| authorized by Section 7029.1 of the Business and Professions Code or by Section 10164 or 2010.3 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded.*  9.1. A Contractor's inadvertent error in listing a subcontractor who is not registered pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 in a response to a solicitation shall not be grounds for filing a bid protest or grounds for considering the bid non-responsive provided that any of the following apply: (1) the subcontractor is registered pror to bid opening; (2) within twent-your hours after the bid opening; (3) with the subcontractor is registered and has paid the penalty registration fee specified in Labor Code section 1725.6; or (5) the subcontractor is replaced by another registered contractor pursuant to Public Contract Code section 4107.  9.2. A contractor of the contractor of subcontractor in such an opening of the contractor of the subject to cancellation, provided that a Contract for public work shall not be unlawful, void, or voidable solely due to the failure of the awarding body, Contractor, or any subcontractor to comply with the requirements of section 1725.5 of this section.  9.3. By submitting a bid or proposal to the City, Contractor is certifying that he or she has verified that all subcontractors used on this public works project are registered with the DIR in compliance with Labor Code sections 1771.1 and 1725.5, and Contractor shall provide proof or fegistration for themselves and all listed subcontractors to the City at the time of bid or proposal due date or upon request.  10. Stop Order, For Contractor or insegleted asubcontractors to the public works project are registed with the DIR in complaining  | I   |                                       | . ,,                                   |                |                  |                                   |                |
| Section 10164 or 20103.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded."  9.1. A Contractor's inadverent error in Isilising a subcontractor who is not registered pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 in a response to a solicitation shall not be grounds for filing a bid protest or grounds for considering the bid non-responsive provided that any of the following apply: (1) the subcontractor is registered or for to bid opening; (2) within twenty-four hours after the bid opening, the subcontractor is registered and has paid the penalty registration fee specified in Labor Code section 1725.5; or (3) the subcontractor is replaced by another registered contractor pursuant to Public Contract Code section 4107.  9.2. A Contract entered into with any Contractor or subcontractor in violation of Labor Code section 1771.1(a) shall be subject to c ancellation, provided that a Contract for public work shall not be unlawful, void, or violable solely due to the failure of the awarding body, Contractor, or subcontractor to comply with the requirements of section 1725.5 of this section.  9.3. By submitting a bid or proposal to the City, Contractor is certifying that he or she has verified that all subcontractors used on this public works project are registered with the DR in compliance with Labor Code sections 1771.1 and 1725.5, and Contractor shall provide proof of registration for themselves and all listed subcontractors to the Code sections 1771.1 and 1725.5, and Contractor shall provide proof of registration for themselves and all listed subcontractors to the Code sections 1775.5 or 1771.1, the Labor Commissioner shall size and serve a stop order prohibiting the use of the unregistered Contractor or unregistered without having the penalty of the penalty of the contract, and contractor or unregistered in violation or Labor Code sections 1725.5 or 1771.1, the Labor Code section with the City or the contract, and contractor  |   |                                       |  |                |                  |                                   |                |
| contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is warreded.*  9.1. A Contractor's inadvertent error in listing a subcontractor who is not registered pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 in a response to a solicitation shall not be grounds for filing a bid protest or grounds for considering the bid non-responsive provided that any of the following apply; (1) the subcontractor is registered prior to bid opening; (2) within twenty-four hours after the bid opening, the subcontractor is registered and has paid the penalty registration fee specified in Labor Code section 1725.5; or (3) the subcontractor is replaced by another registered contractor pursuant to Public Contract Code section 4107.  9.2. A Contract entered into with any Contractor or subcontractor in violation of Labor Code section 1727.1(a) shall be subject to c ancellation, provided that a Contract for public work shall not be unlawfu, void, or voidable solely due to the failure of the awarding body, Contractor, or any subcontractor to comply with the requirements of section 1725.5 of this section.  9.3. By submitting a bid or proposal to the City, Contractor is certifying that he or she has verified that all subcontractors used on this public works project are registered with the DIR in compliance with Labor Code sections 1771.1 and 1725.5, and Contractor shall provide proof of registration for themselves and all listed subcontractors to the City at the time of bid or proposal due date or upon request.  10. Stop Order, For Contractor or its subcontractor(s) engaging in the performance of any public work contract without having been registered in violation of Labor Code sections 1725.5 or 1771.1, the Labor Commissioner shall issue and serve a stop order prohibility the use of the Unity at the imme of bid or proposal due date or upon request.  10. Stop Order, For Contractor or timegistered Subcontractor(s) on ALL public works until the unergistered Contractor or unity electractor shall provide in viol  |   | -                                     |  | •              |                  |                                   |                |
| 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded.*  9.1. A Contractor's inadverent error in islang a subcontractor who is not registered pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 in a response to a solicitation shall not be grounds for filing a bid protest or grounds for considering the bid non-responsive provided that any of the following apply: (1) the subcontractor is registered and has paid protest or bid opening; (2) within twenty-four hours after the bid opening, the subcontractor is registered and has paid the penalty registration fee specified in Labor Code section 1725.5; or (3) the subcontractor is replaced by another registered contractor pursuant to Public Contract Code section 4107.  9.2. A Contract entered into with any Contractor or subcontractor in violation of Labor Code section 1771.1(a) shall be subject to c ancellation, provided that a Contract for public work shall not be unlawful, void, or violable solely due to the failure of the awarding body, Contractor, or any subcontractor to comply with the requirements of section 1725.5 of this section.  9.3. By submitting a bid or proposal to the City, Contractor is certifying that he or she has verified that all subcontractors used on this public works project are registered with the DR in complainance with Labor Code sections 1771.1 and 1725.5, and Contractor shall provide proof of registration for themselves and all isleed subcontractors to the City at the time of bid or proposal due date of upon request.  10. For the City at the time of bid or proposal due date of upon request.  11. List of all Subcontractors (regardless of upon request.)  12. Labor Code sections 1725.5 or 1771.1, the Labor Commissioner shall size award as the proof of registration for themselves and listed subcontractors to a missioner shall size award as the proof of registration for themselves and to the proof of registration for themselves and to the proof of the proof of registration for themselves and the proof of the proof of registration for themselves and proof of the proof of t  |   |                                       |  |                |                  |                                   |                |
| 9.1. A Contractor's inadvertent error in listing a subcontractor who is not registered pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 or in a response to a solicitation shall not be grounds for filing a bid protest or grounds for considering the bid non-responsive provided that any of the following apply; (1) the subcontractor is registered prior to bid opening; (2) within twenty-four hours after the bid opening, the subcontractor is registered and has paid the penalty registration fee specified in Labor Code section 1725.5; or (3) the subcontractor is replaced by another registered contractor pursuant to Public Contract Code section 4107. (7) as 2. A Contract entered into with any Contractor or subcontractor in violation of Labor Code section 1717. (1a) shall be subject to c ancellation, provided that a Contract for public work shall not be unlawfu, void, or voidable solely due to the failure of the awarding body, Contractor, or any subcontractor to comply with the requirements of section 1725.5 of this section.  9.3. By submitting a bid or proposal to the City, Contractor is certifying that he or she has verified that all subcontractors used on this public works project are registered with the DIR in compliance with Labor Code sections 1771.1 and 1725.5, and Contractor shall provide proof of registration for themselves and all listed subcontractors to the City at the time of bid or proposal due date or upon request.  10. Stop Order. For Contractor or its subcontractor(s) engaging in the performance of any public work contract without having been registered in violation of Labor Code sections 1725.5 or 1771.1, the Labor Commissioner shall issue and serve a stop order prohibiling the use of the unregistered Contractor or unregistered Contractor or unregistered Subcontractor(s) in ALL public works until the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor or in a misdemeanor.  11. List of all Subcontractors. The City may ask Contractor for the most current list of subcontractors. The City way ask Contractor for the   |   |                                       |  | •              |                  |                                   |                |
| not registered pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 in a response to a solicitation shall not be grounds for filing a bid protest or grounds for considering the bid non-responsive provided that any of the following apply: (1) the subcontractor is registered prior to bid opening; (2) within twenty-four hours after the bid opening, the subcontractor is registered and has paid the penalty registration fee specified in Labor Code section 1725.5; or (3) the subcontractor is replaced by another registered and has paid the penalty registration fee specified in Labor Code section 1725.5; or (3) the subcontractor is replaced by another registered contractor pursuant to Public Contract Code section 4107.  9.2. A Contract entered into with any Contractor or subcontractor in violation of Labor Code section 1771.1(a) shall be subject to c ancellation, provided that a Contract for public work shall not be unlawful, void, or voidable solely due to the failure of the awarding body. Contractor, any subcontractor to comply with the requirements of section 1725.5 of this section.  9.3. By submitting a bid or proposal to the City. Contractor is certifying that he or she has verified that all subcontractors used on this public works project are registered with the DiR in compliance with Labor Code sections 1771.1 and 1725.5, and Contractor shall provide prod of registration for themselves and all listed subcontractors to the City at the time of bid or proposal due date or upon request.  10. Stop Order. For Contractor or its subcontractors, length in the performance of any public work contract without having been registered in violation of Labor Code sections 1725.5 or 1771.1 the Labor Commissioner shall issue and serve a stop order prohibiting the use of the unregistered Contractor or unregistered Subcontractors) is registered. Failure to observe a stop order is a misdemeanor.  11. List of all Subcontractors. The City is may ask Contractor for the most current list of subcontractors (regardless of tier), along with their DIR regis  |   |                                       |  | is             |                  |                                   |                |
| solicitation shall not be grounds for filing a bid protest or grounds for considering the bid non-responsive provided that any of the following apply: (1) the subcontractor is registered prior to bid opening; (2) within twenty-four hours after the bid opening, the subcontractor is registered and has paid the penalty registration fee specified in Labor Code section 1425; 5; or (3) the subcontractor is replaced by another registered contractor pursuant to Public Contract Code section 1470."  9.2. A Contract entered into with any Contractor or subcontractor in violation of Labor Code section 1771.1(a) shall be subject to or ancellation, provided that a Contract for public work shall not be unlawful, void, or voidable solely due to the failure of the awarding body, Contractor, or any subcontractor to comply with the requirements of section 1725.5 of this section.  9.3. By submitting a bid or proposal to the City, Contractor is certifying that he or she has verified that all subcontractors used on this public works protect are registered with the Diff in compliance with Labor Code sections 1771.1 and 1725.5, and Contractor shall provide proof of registration for themselves and all listed subcontractors to the City at the time of bid or proposal due date or upon request.  10. Stop Order. For Contractor or its subcontractoris or so the City at the time of bid or proposal due date or upon request.  11. Stop Order. For Contractor or its subcontractoris, engaging in the performance of any public work contract without having been registered subcontractors or the provided proof or desiration for considered subcontractors or unregistered or violation of Labor Code sections 1725.5 or 1771.1, the Labor Commissioner shall issue and serve a stop order prohibiting the use of the unregistered Subcontractor or unregistered Subcontractors or the Engistered Subcontractors or unregistered Subcontractors. The City may ask Contractor for the most current list of subcontractors. The City may ask Contractor for the most current list of s  |   |                                       | S .                                    |                |                  |                                   |                |
| for considering the bid non-responsive provided that any of the following apply: (1) the subcontractor is registered prior to bid opening; (2) within twenty-four hours after the bid opening, the subcontractor is registered and has paid the penalty registration fee specified in Labor Code section 1725.5; or (3) the subcontractor is replaced by another registered and has paid the penalty registration fee specified in Labor Code section 1725.5; or (3) the subcontractor is replaced by another registered contractor pursuant to Public Contract Code section 4107.  9.2. A Contract entered into with any Contractor or subcontractor in violation of Labor Code section 1771.1(a) shall be subject to c ancellation, provided that a Contract for public work shall not be unlawful, void, or voidable solely due to the failure of the awarding body. Contractor, or any subcontractor to comply with the requirements of section 1725.5 of this section.  9.3. By submitting a bid or proposal to the City, Contractor is certifying that he or she has verified that all subcontractors used on this public works project are registered with the Dit in compliance with Labor Code sections 1771.1 and 1725.5, and Contractor shall provide prod of registration for themselves and all listed subcontractors to the City at the time of bid or proposal due date or upon request.  10. Stop Order. For Contractor or its subcontractors, engaging in the performance of any public work contract without having been registered in violation of Labor Code sections 1725.5 or 1771.1 the Labor Commissioner shall issue and serve a stop order prohibiting the use of the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractors) is registered. Failure to observe a stop order is a misdemeanor.  11. List of all Subcontractors. The City may ask Contractor for the most current list of subcontractors. The City may ask Contractor for the most guitard manners, utilized on this contract, and Contractor shall provide the list within ten (1) working days of the City shall withhold final pay  |   | •                                     | •                                      | 30 to a        |                  |                                   |                |
| following apply: (1) the subcontractor is registered prior to bid opening; (2) within twenty-four hours after the bid opening, the subcontractor is registered and has paid the penalty registration fee specified in Labor Code section 4107.  9.2. A Contract entered into with any Contractor or subcontractor is replaced by another registered contractor pursuant to Public Contract Code section 4107.  9.2. A Contract entered into with any Contractor or subcontractor in violation of Labor Code section 4107.  9.2. A Contract entered into with any Contractor or subcontractor in violation of Labor Code section 4107.  9.3. By contractor, or any subcontractor to comply with the requirements of section 1725.5 of this section.  9.3. By submitting a bid or proposal to the City, Contractor is certifying that he or she has verified that all subcontractors used on this public works project are registered with the DR in compliance with Labor Code sections 1771.1 and 1725.5, and Contractor shall provide proof of registration for themselves and all listed subcontractors to the City at the time of bid or proposal due date or upon request.  10. Stop Order. For Contractor or its subcontractors to the City at the time of bid or proposal due date or upon request.  10. Stop Order. For Contractor or its subcontractors (s) engaging in the performance of any public work contract without having been registered in violation of Labor Code sections 1725.5 or 1771.1, the Labor Commissioner shall issue and serve a stop order prohibiting the use of the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) on ALL public works until the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) in the programment of this contract, and Contractor or unregistered subcontractors or this contract, and Contractor shall provide the list within the (1) works until the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractors of this contract, and Contractor shall provide the list within the (1) works until the unregistered Contractor or unregistered Contract  |   |                                       |  |                |                  |                                   |                |
| opening. (2) within twenty-four hours after the bid opening, the subcontractor is replaced by another registered and has paid the penalty registration fee specified in Labor Code section 1725.5 or (3) the subcontractor is replaced by another registered contractor pursuant to Public Contract Code section 4107.  9.2 A Contract entered into with any Contractor or subcontractor in violation of Labor Code section 1771.1(a) shall be subject to c ancellation, provided that a Contract for public work shall not be unlawful, void, or voidable solely due to the failure of the awarding body, Contractor, or any subcontractor to comply with the requirements of section 1725.5 of this section.  9.3 By submitting a bid or proposal to the City, Contractor is certifying that the or she has verified that all subcontractors used on this public works project are registered with the DIR in compliance with Labor Code sections 1771.1 and 1725.5, and Contractor shall provide proof of registration for themselves and all listed subcontractors to the City at the time of bid or proposal due date or upon request.  10. Stop Order. For Contractor or its subcontractors to the City at the time of bid or proposal due date or upon request.  10. Stop Order. For Contractor or its subcontractors to the part of the contractor or uncertaint with waing been registered in violation of Labor Code sections 1725.5 or 1771.1, the Labor Commissioner shall issue and serve a stop order prohibiling the use of the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) on ALL public works until the unregistered Subcontractors on the contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) in a misdemeanor.  11. List of all Subcontractors. The City may ask Contractor for the most current list of subcontractors (regardless of tier), along with their DIR registration numbers, utilized on this contract at any time during performance of this contract, and Contractor shall provide the list within ten (10) working days of the completion of the contract, along with their DIR registr  | I   | •                                     |  |                |                  |                                   |                |
| subconfractor is registered and has paid the penalty registration fee specified in Labor Code section 1475.5, or (3) the subcontractor is replaced by another registered contractor pursuant to Public Contract Code section 4107.  9.2. A Contract entered into with any Contractor or subcontractor in violation of Labor Code section 1771.1(a) shall be subject to c ancellation, provided that a Contract for public work shall not be unlawful, void, or voidable solely due to the failure of the awarding body, Contractor, or any subcontractor to comply with the requirements of section 1725.5 of this section.  9.3. By submitting a bid or proposal to the City, Contractor is certifying that he or she has verified that all subcontractors used on this public works project are registered with the DIR in compliance with Labor Code sections 1771.1 and 1725.5, and Contractor shall provide proof or registration for themselves and all listed subcontractors to the City at the time of bid or proposal due date or upon request.  10. Stop Order. For Contractor or its subcontractor(s) engaging in the performance of any public work contract without having been registered in violation of Labor Code sections 1725.5 or 1771.1, the Labor Commissioner shall issue and serve a stop order profibiling the use of the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) on ALL public works until the unregistered subcontractor(s) on ALL public works until the unregistered. Failure to observe a stop order profibiling the use of the unregistered contractors (regardless of tier), along with their DIR registration numbers, utilized on this contract any time during performance of this contract or Sciences of Contractor or the list within ten (10) working days of the City's request. Additionally, Contractor shall provide the City with a complete list of all subcontractors in the contractor shall withhold final provide the list within ten (10) working days of the completion of the contract, along with their DIR registration numbers. Final Projects. There   |   |                                       |  |                |                  |                                   |                |
| specified in Labor Code section 1725.5; or (3) the subcontractor is replaced by another registered contractor pursuant to Public Contract Code section 4107.  9.2 A Contract entered into with any Contractor or subcontractor in violation of Labor Code section 1771.1(a) shall be subject to c ancellation, provided that a Contract for public work shall not be unlawful, void, or voidable solely due to the fallure of the awarding body, Contractor, or any subcontractor to comply with the requirements of section 1725.5 of this section.  9.3 By submitting a bid or proposal to the City, Contractor is certifying that he or she has verified that all subcontractors used on this public works project are registered with the DIR in compliance with Labor Code sections 1771.1 and 1725.5, and Contractor shall provide proof of registration for themselves and all listed subcontractors to the City at the time of bid or proposal due date or upon request. 10. Stop Order. For Contractor or its subcontractor(s) engaging in the performance of any public work contract without having been registered in violation of Labor Code sections 1725.5 or 1771.1, the Labor Commissioner shall issue and serve a stop order prohibiling the use of the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) on ALL public works until the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) is registered. Failure to observe a stop order is a misdemeanor.  11. List of all Subcontractors. The City may ask Contractor for the most current list of subcontractors (regardless of tier), along with their DIR registration numbers, utilized on this contract at any time during performance of this contract, and Contractor shall provide the list within then (10) working days of the City's request. Additionally, Contractor shall provide the City with a complete list of all subcontractors until at least 30 days after this information is provided to the City.  12. Exemptions for Small Projects. There are limited exemptions for installation, alteration, demolition, or rep  | I   | 1 0/1/                                | 1 0,                                   | 20             |                  |                                   |                |
| replaced by another registered contractor pursuant to Public Contract Code section 4107.  9.2. A Contract entered into with any Contractor or subcontractor in violation of Labor Code section 1771.1(a) shall be subject to c ancellation, provided that a Contract for public work shall not be unlawful, void, or voidable solely due to the failure of the awarding body, Contractor, or any subcontractor to comply with the requirements of section 1725.5 of this section.  9.3. By submitting a bid or proposal to the City, Contractor is certifying that he or she has verified that all subcontractors used on this public works project are registered with the DIR in compliance with Labor Code sections 1771.1 and 1725.5, and Contractor shall provide proof of registration for themselves and all listed subcontractors to the City at the time of bid or proposal due date or upon request.  10. Stop Order, For Contractor or its subcontractor(5) engaging in the performance of any public work contract without having been registered in violation of Labor Code sections 1725.5 or 1771.1, the Labor Commissioner shall issue and serve a stop order prohibiting the use of the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(5) on ALL public works until the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) is registered. Failure to observe a stop order is a misdemeanor.  11. List of all Subcontractors. The City may ask Contractor for the most current list of subcontractors (regardless of tier), along with their DIR registration numbers, utilized on this contract at any time during performance of this contract, and contractor shall provide the City with a complete list of all subcontractors utilized on this contract at any time during performance of the contractor of the contractor, along with their DIR registration numbers. The City shall withhold final payment to Contractor until at least 30 days after this information is provided to the City.  12. Exemptions for Small Projects. There are limited exemptions for installation, alterat  |   |                                       |  |                |                  |                                   |                |
| Code section 4107.  9.2. A Contract entered into with any Contractor or subcontractor in violation of Labor Code section 1771.1(a) shall be subject to c ancellation, provided that a Contract for public work shall not be unlawful, void, or voidable solely due to the failure of the awarding body, Contractor, or any subcontractor to comply with the requirements of section 1725.5 of this section.  9.3. By submitting a bid or proposal to the City, Contractor is certifying that he or she has verified that all subcontractors used on this public works project are registered with the DIR in compliance with Labor Code sections 1771.1 and 1725.5, and Contractor shall provide proof of registration for themselves and all listed subcontractors to the City at the time of bid or proposal due date or upon request.  10. Stop Order. For Contractor or its subcontractor(s) engaging in the performance of any public work contract without having been registered in violation of Labor Code sections 1725.5 or 1771.1, the Labor Commissioner shall issue and serve a stop order prohibiting the use of the unregistered Contractor or unregistered Subcontractor(s) and Lupublic works until the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) and Lupublic works until the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) and Lupublic works until the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) as registered. Failure to observe a stop order is a misdemeanor.  11. List of all Subcontractors. The City may ask Contractor for the most current list of subcontractors or unitive to deserve a stop order is a wisdemeanor.  12. Exemption numbers, utilized on this contract at any time during performance of this contract, and contractor shall provide the list within ten (10) working days of the City's request. Additionally, Contractor shall provide the City with a complete list of all subcontractors utilized on this contract (regardless of ten), within ten working days of the completion of the contract, along with their DIR registrati  |   |                                       |  |                |                  |                                   |                |
| 9.2. A Contract entered into with any Contractor or subcontractor in violation of Labor Code section 177.1 (a) shall be subject to c ancellation, provided that a Contract for public work shall not be unlawful, void, or voidable solely due to the failure of the awarding body, Contractor, or any subcontractor to comply with the requirements of section 1725.5 of this section.  9.3. By submitting a bid or proposal to the City, Contractor is certifying that he or she has verified that all subcontractors used on this public works project are registered with the DIR in compliance with Labor Code sections 1771.1 and 1725.5, and Contractor shall provide proof of registration for themselves and all listed subcontractors to the City at the time of bid or proposal due date or upon request.  10. Stop Order. For Contractor or its subcontractor(s) engaging in the performance of any public work contract without having been registered in violation of Labor Code sections 1725.5 or 1771.1, the Labor Commissioner shall issue and serve a stop order prohibiting the use of the unregistered Contractor or unregistered Subcontractor(s) on ALL public works until the unregistered Contractor or unregistered Subcontractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) on ALL public works until the unregistered Contractor or unregistered Subcontractor or unregistered subcontractors or unregistered Subcontractors (specification or unregistered Subcontractors) is registered. Subcontractors (regardless of tier), along with their DIR registration numbers, utilized on this contract at any time during performance of this contract, and Contractor shall provide the City sire equest. Additionally, Contractor shall provide the City with a complete list of all subcontractors utilized on this contract, along with their DIR registration numbers. The City shall withhold final payment to Contractor until at least 30 days after this information is provided to the City.  12. Exemptions for Small Projects. There are limited exemptions for installation, alteration, demoliti  |   |                                       | 1 contractor pursuant to Public Contr  | iaci           |                  |                                   |                |
| violation of Labor Code section 1771.1 (a) shall be subject to c ancellation, provided that a Contract for public work shall not be unlawful, void, or voidable solely due to the failure of the awarding body. Contractor, or any subcontractor to comply with the requirements of section 1725.5 of this section.  9.3. By submitting a bid or proposal to the City, Contractor is certifying that he or she has verified that all subcontractors used on this public works project are registered with the DIR in compliance with Labor Code sections 1771.1 and 1725.5, and Contractor shall provide proof of registration for themselves and all listed subcontractors to the City at the time of bid or proposal due date or upon request. 10. Stop Order. For Contractor or its subcontractors to the city at the time of bid or proposal due date or upon request. 10. Stop Order. For Contractor or its subcontractor(s) engaging in the performance of any public work contract without having been registered in violation of Labor Code sections 1725.5 or 1771.1, the Labor Commissioner shall issue and serve a stop order prohibiting the use of the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) on ALL public works until the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) is registered. Failure to observe a stop order is a misdemeanor. 11. List of all Subcontractors (regardless of tier), along with their DIR registration numbers, utilized on this contract at any time during performance of this contract, and Contractor shall provide the list within ten (10) working days of the City's request. Additionally, Contractor shall provide the City with a complete list of all subcontractors utilized on this contract, along with their DIR registration numbers. The City shall withhold final payment to Contractor until at least 30 days after this information is provided to the City. 12. Exemptions for Small Projects. There are limited exemptions for installation, alteration, demolition, or repair work done on projects of \$25,000 or less. The Contra |   |                                       | ith any Contractor or subscentractor i | i.a.           |                  |                                   |                |
| ancellation, provided that a Contract for public work shall not be unlawful, vold, or voidable solely due to the failure of the awarding body, Contractor, or any subcontractor to comply with the requirements of section 1726.5 of this section.  9.3. By submitting a bid or proposal to the City, Contractor is certifying that he or she has verified that all subcontractors used on this public works project are registered with the DIR in compliance with Labor Code sections 1771.1 and 1725.5, and Contractor shall provide proof of registration for themselves and all listed subcontractors to the City at the time of bid or proposal due date or upon request.  10. Stop Order. For Contractor or its subcontractor(s) engaging in the performance of any public work contract without having been registered in violation of Labor Code sections 1725.5 or 1771.1, the Labor Commissioner shall issue and serve a stop order prohibiting the use of the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) on ALL public works until the unregistered Contractor or or unregistered subcontractor(s) is registered. Failure to observe a stop order is a misdemeanor.  11. List of all Subcontractors. The City may ask Contractor for the most current list of subcontractors (regardless of tier), along with their DIR registration numbers, utilized on this contract at any time during performance of this contract, and Contractor shall provide the list within ten (10) working days of the City's request. Additionally, Contractor shall provide the City with a complete list of all subcontractors utilized on this contract, along with their DIR registration numbers. The City shall withhold final payment to Contractor until at least 30 days after this information is provided to the City.  12. Exemptions for Small Projects. There are limited exemptions for installation, alteration, demolition, or repair work done on projects of \$25,000 or less. The Contractor shall silic comply with Labor Code sections 1720 et s.e., e.g., The only recognized exemptions are list |   |                                       | •                                      | ın             |                  |                                   |                |
| unlawful, void, or voidable solely due to the failure of the awarding body, Contractor, or any subcontractor to comply with the requirements of section 1725.5 of this section.  9.3. By submitting a bid or proposal to the City, Contractor is certifying that he or she has verified that all subcontractors used on this public works project are registered with the DIR in compliance with Labor Code sections 1771.1 and 1725.5, and Contractor shall provide proof of registration for themselves and all listed subcontractors to the City at the time of bid or proposal due date or upon request.  10. Stop Order. For Contractor or its subcontractor(s) engaging in the performance of any public work contract without having been registered in violation of Labor Code sections 1725.5 or 1771.1, the Labor Commissioner shall issue and serve a stop order prohibiting the use of the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) on ALL public works until the unregistered South of the unregistered subcontractor of the unregistered subcontractor(s) is registered. Failure to observe a stop order is a misdemeanor.  11. List of all Subcontractors. The City may ask Contractor for the most current list of subcontractors (regardless of tier), along with their DIR registration numbers, utilized on this contract at any time during performance of this contract, and Contractor shall provide the list within ten (10) working days of the City's request. Additionally, Contractor shall provide the City with a complete list of all subcontractors thall provide the City with a complete list of all subcontractors and provide the City with a complete list of all subcontractors and listed on this contract (ragnelless of tier), within ten working days of the completion of the contract, along with their DIR registration numbers. The City shall withhold final payment to Contractor shall provide the City with a complete list of all subcontractors will not be required to register with the DIR for small projects. Labor Code sections 1720 et seq. The only  |   |                                       |  |                |                  |                                   |                |
| body, Contractor, or any subcontractor to comply with the requirements of section 1725.5 of this section.  9.3. By submitting a bid or proposal to the City, Contractor is certifying that he or she has verified that all subcontractors used on this public works project are registered with the DIR in compliance with Labor Code sections 177.1 and 1725.5, and Contractor shall provide proof of registration for themselves and all listed subcontractors to the City at the time of bid or proposal due date or upon request.  10. Stop Order. For Contractor or its subcontractor(s) engaging in the performance of any public work contract without having been registered in violation of Labor Code sections 1725.5 or 1771.1, the Labor Commissioner shall issue and serve a stop order prohibiting the use of the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) on ALL public works until the unregistered Subcontractor(s) on ALL public works until the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) is registered. Failure to observe a stop order is a misdemeanor.  11. List of all Subcontractors. The City may ask Contractor for the most current list of subcontractors (regardless of tier), along with their DIR registration numbers, utilized on this contract at any time during performance of this contract, and Contractor shall provide the list within ten (10) working days of the City's request. Additionally, Contractor shall provide the City with a complete list of all subcontractors utilized on this contract (regardless of tier), within ten working days of the completion of the contract, along with their DIR registration numbers. The City shall withhold final payment to Contractor until at least 30 days after this information is provided to the City.  12. Exemptions for Small Projects. There are limited exemptions for installation, alteration, demolition, or repair work done on projects of \$25,000 or less. The Contractor will not be required to register with the DIR for small projects. (Labor Code section 1720 et. seq. The  |   | · •                                   | •                                      |                |                  |                                   |                |
| of section 1725.5 of this section.  9.3. By submitting a bid or proposal to the City, Contractor is certifying that he or she has verified that all subcontractors used on this public works project are registered with the DIR in compliance with Labor Code sections 1771.1 and 1725.5, and Contractor shall provide proof of registration for themselves and all listed subcontractors to the City at the time of bid or proposal due date or upon request.  10. Stop Order. For Contractor or its subcontractors() engaging in the performance of any public work contract without having been registered in violation of Labor Code sections 1725.5 or 1771.1, the Labor Commissioner shall issue and serve a stop order prohibiting the use of the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractors(s) on ALL public works until the unregistered Subcontractors of a stop order is a misdemeanor.  11. List of all Subcontractors. The City may ask Contractor for the most current list of subcontractors (regardless of tier), along with their DIR registration numbers, utilized on this contract at any time during performance of this contract, and Contractor shall provide the list within ten (10) working days of the City's request. Additionally, Contractor shall provide the City with a complete list of all subcontractors utilized on this contract sergardless of tier), within ten working days of the completion of the contract, along with their DIR registration numbers. The City shall withhold final payment to Contractor until at least 30 days after this information is provided to the City.  12. Exemptions for Small Projects. There are limited exemptions for installation, alteration, demolition, or repair work done on projects of \$25,000 or less. The Contractor will not be required to register with the DIR for small projects. (Labor Code sections 1720 et. seq. The only recognized exemptions are listed below: 12.1. Registration. Contractor will not be required to register with the DIR for small projects. Clabor Code section 1720. Code sections 1720.  |   |                                       |  |                |                  |                                   |                |
| 9.3. By submitting a bid or proposal to the City, Contractor is certifying that he or she has verified that all subcontractors used on this public works project are registered with the DIR in compliance with Labor Code sections 1771.1 and 1725.5, and Contractor shall provide proof of registration for themselves and all listed subcontractors to the City at the time of bid or proposal due date or upon request.  10. Stop Order. For Contractor or its subcontractors (s) engaging in the performance of any public work contract without having been registered in violation of Labor Code sections 1725.5 or 1771.1, the Labor Commissioner shall issue and serve a stop order prohibiting the use of the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) on ALL public works until the unregistered Subcontractor(s) on ALL public works until the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractors is registered. Failure to observe a stop order is a misdemeanor.  11. List of all Subcontractors. The City may ask Contractor for the most current list of subcontractors (regardless of tier), along with their DIR registration numbers, utilized on this contract at any time during performance of this contract, and Contractor shall provide the list within ten (10) working days of the City's request. Additionally, Contractor shall provide the City with a complete list of all subcontractors utilized on this contract along with their DIR registration numbers. The City shall withhold final payment to Contractor until at least 30 days after this information is provided to the City.  12. Exemptions for Small Projects. There are limited exemptions for installation, alteration, demolition, or repair work done on projects of \$25,000 or less. The Contractor shall situ comply with Labor Code sections 1720 et. seq. The only recognized exemptions are listed below:  12.1. Registration. Contractor will not be required to register with the DIR for small projects. (Labor Code section 1771.1).  12.2. Certified Payroll Records. The records required in  |   | •                                     |  | nents          |                  |                                   |                |
| certifying that he or she has verified that all subcontractors used on this public works project are registered with the DIR in compliance with Labor Code sections 1771.1 and 1725.5, and Contractor shall provide proof of registration for themselves and all listed subcontractors to the City at the time of bid or proposal due date or upon request.  10. Stop Order. For Contractor or its subcontractor(s) engaging in the performance of any public work contract without having been registered in violation of Labor Code sections 1725.5 or 1771.1, the Labor Commissioner shall issue and serve a stop order prohibiting the use of the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) on ALL public works until the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) is registered. Failure to observe a stop order is a misdemeanor.  11. List of all Subcontractors. The City may ask Contractor for the most current list of subcontractors (regardless of tier), along with their DIR registration numbers, utilized on this contract at any time during performance of this contract, and Contractor shall provide the list within ten (10) working days of the City's request. Additionally, Contractor shall provide the City with a complete list of all subcontractors utilized on this contract (regardless of tier), within ten working days of the completion of the contract, along with their DIR registration numbers. The City shall withhold final payment to Contractor until at least 30 days after this information is provided to the City.  12. Exemptions for Small Projects. There are limited exemptions for installation, alteration, demolition, or repair work done on projects of \$25,000 or less. The Contractor shall still comply with Labor Code sections 1720 et. seq. The only recognized exemptions are listed below:  12.1. Registration. Contractor will not be required to register with the DIR for small projects. (Labor Code section 1771.1).  12.2. Certified Payroll Records. The records required in Labor Code                                 |   |                                       |  |                |                  |                                   |                |
| this public works project are registered with the DIR in compliance with Labor Code sections 1771.1 and 1725.5, and Contractor shall provide proof of registration for themselves and all listed subcontractors to the City at the time of bid or proposal due date or upon request.  10. Stop Order, For Contractor or its subcontractor(s) engaging in the performance of any public work contract without having been registered in violation of Labor Code sections 1725.5 or 1771.1, the Labor Commissioner shall issue and serve a stop order prohibiting the use of the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) on ALL public works until the unregistered Subcontractor(s) on ALL public works until the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) is registered. Failure to observe a stop order is a misdemeanor.  11. List of all Subcontractors. The City may ask Contractor for the most current list of subcontractors (regardless of tier), along with their DIR registration numbers, utilized on this contract at any time during performance of this contract, and Contractor shall provide the list within ten (10) working days of the City with a complete list of all subcontractors utilized on this contract (regardless of tier), within ten working days of the completion of the complete list of all subcontractor until at least 30 days after this information is provided to the City.  12. Exemptions for Small Projects. There are limited exemptions for installation, alteration, demolition, or repair work done on projects of \$25,000 or less. The Contractor shall still comply with Labor Code sections 1720 et. seq. The only recognized exemptions are listed below:  12.1. Registration. Contractor will not be required to register with the DIR for small projects. (Labor Code section 1771.1).  12.2. Certified Payroll Records. The records required in Labor Code   |   |                                       |  |                |                  |                                   |                |
| Labor Code sections 1771.1 and 1725.5, and Contractor shall provide proof of registration for themselves and all listed subcontractors to the City at the time of bid or proposal due date or upon request.  10. Stop Order. For Contractor or its subcontractor(s) engaging in the performance of any public work contract without having been registered in violation of Labor Code sections 1725.5 or 1771.1, the Labor Commissioner shall issue and serve a stop order prohibiting the use of the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) on ALL public works until the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) on ALL public works until the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) is registered. Failure to observe a stop order is a misdemeanor.  11. List of all Subcontractors. The City may ask Contractor for the most current list of subcontractors (regardless of tier), along with their DIR registration numbers, utilized on this contract at any time during performance of this contract, and Contractor shall provide the list within ten (10) working days of the City's request. Additionally, Contractor shall provide the City with a complete list of all subcontractors utilized on this contract (regardless of tier), within ten working days of the Completion of the contract, along with their DIR registration numbers. The City shall withhold final payment to Contractor until at least 30 days after this information is provided to the City.  12. Exemptions for Small Projects. There are limited exemptions for installation, alteration, demolition, or repair work done on projects of \$25,000 or less. The Contractor shall still comply with Labor Code sections 1720 et. seq. The only recognized exemptions are listed below:  12.1. Registration. Contractor will not be required to register with the DIR for small projects. (Labor Code section 1771.1).  12.2. Certified Payroll Records. The records required in Labor Code  |   |                                       |  |                |                  |                                   |                |
| proof of registration for themselves and all listed subcontractors to the City at the time of bid or proposal due date or upon request.  10. Stop Order. For Contractor or its subcontractor(s) engaging in the performance of any public work contract without having been registered in violation of Labor Code sections 1725.5 or 1771.1, the Labor Commissioner shall issue and serve a stop order prohibiting the use of the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) on ALL public works until the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) is registered. Failure to observe a stop order is a misdemeanor.  11. List of all Subcontractors. The City may ask Contractor for the most current list of subcontractors (regardless of tier), along with their DIR registration numbers, utilized on this contract at any time during performance of this contract, and Contractor shall provide the list within ten (10) working days of the City's request. Additionally, Contractor shall provide the City with a complete list of all subcontractors utilized on this contract (regardless of tier), within ten working days of the completion of the contract, along with their DIR registration numbers. The City shall withhold final payment to Contractor until at least 30 days after this information is provided to the City.  12. Exemptions for Small Projects. There are limited exemptions for installation, alteration, demolition, or repair work done on projects of \$25,000 or less. The Contractor shall still comply with Labor Code sections 1720 et. seq. The only recognized exemptions are listed below:  12.1. Registration. Contractor will not be required to register with the DIR for small projects. (Labor Code section 1771.1).  12.2. Certified Payroll Records. The records required in Labor Code   |   |                                       |  |                |                  |                                   |                |
| the City at the time of bid or proposal due date or upon request.  10. Stop Order. For Contractor or its subcontractor(s) engaging in the performance of any public work contract without having been registered in violation of Labor Code sections 1725.5 or 1771.1, the Labor Commissioner shall issue and serve a stop order prohibiting the use of the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) on ALL public works until the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) is registered. Failure to observe a stop order is a misdemeanor.  11. List of all Subcontractors. The City may ask Contractor for the most current list of subcontractors (regardless of tier), along with their DIR registration numbers, utilized on this contract at any time during performance of this contract, and Contractor shall provide the list within ten (10) working days of the City's request. Additionally, Contractor shall provide the City with a complete list of all subcontractors utilized on this contract (regardless of tier), within ten working days of the contract (regardless of tier), within ten working days of the contract of the contract, along with their DIR registration numbers. The City shall withhold final payment to Contractor until at least 30 days after this information is provided to the City.  12. Exemptions for Small Projects. There are limited exemptions for installation, alteration, demolition, or repair work done on projects of \$25,000 or less. The Contractor shall still comply with Labor Code sections 1720 et. seq. The only recognized exemptions are listed below:  12.1. Registration. Contractor will not be required to register with the DIR for small projects. (Labor Code section 1771.1).  12.2. Certified Payroll Records. The records required in Labor Code   |   |                                       | •                                      |                |                  |                                   |                |
| 10. Stop Order. For Contractor or its subcontractor(s) engaging in the performance of any public work contract without having been registered in violation of Labor Code sections 1725.5 or 1771.1, the Labor Commissioner shall issue and serve a stop order prohibiting the use of the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) on ALL public works until the unregistered subcontractor or unregistered subcontractor or subcontractor or unregistered subcontractor or subcontractor or unregistered subcontractor or subcontractor or subcontractor or subcontractor or a misdemeanor.  11. List of all Subcontractors. The City may ask Contractor for the most current list of subcontractors (regardless of tier), along with their DIR registration numbers, utilized on this contract at any time during performance of this contract, and Contractor shall provide the list within ten (10) working days of the City's request. Additionally, Contractor shall provide the City with a complete list of all subcontractors utilized on this contract (regardless of tier), within ten working days of the completion of the contract, along with their DIR registration numbers. The City shall withhold final payment to Contractor unlit at least 30 days after this information is provided to the City.  12. Exemptions for Small Projects. There are limited exemptions for installation, alteration, demolition, or repair work done on projects of \$25,000 or less. The Contractor shall still comply with Labor Code sections 1720 et. seq. The only recognized exemptions are listed below:  12.1. Registration. Contractor will not be required to register with the DIR for small projects. (Labor Code section 1771.1).  12.2. Certified Payroll Records. The records required in Labor Code  |   | •                                     |  | )              |                  |                                   |                |
| performance of any public work contract without having been registered in violation of Labor Code sections 1725.5 or 1771.1, the Labor Commissioner shall issue and serve a stop order prohibiting the use of the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) on ALL public works until the unregistered Subcontractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) is registered. Failure to observe a stop order is a misdemeanor.  11. List of all Subcontractors. The City may ask Contractor for the most current list of subcontractors (regardless of tier), along with their DIR registration numbers, utilized on this contract at any time during performance of this contract, and Contractor shall provide the list within ten (10) working days of the City's request. Additionally, Contractor shall provide the City with a complete list of all subcontractors utilized on this contract (regardless of tier), within ten working days of the completion of the contract, along with their DIR registration numbers. The City shall withhold final payment to Contractor until at least 30 days after this information is provided to the City.  12. Exemptions for Small Projects. There are limited exemptions for installation, alteration, demolition, or repair work done on projects of \$25,000 or less. The Contractor shall still comply with Labor Code sections 1720 et. seq. The only recognized exemptions are listed below:  12.1. Registration. Contractor will not be required to register with the DIR for small projects. (Labor Code section 1771.1).  12.2. Certified Payroll Records. The records required in Labor Code  | I   |                                       |  |                |                  |                                   |                |
| in violation of Labor Code sections 1725.5 or 1771.1, the Labor Commissioner shall issue and serve a stop order prohibiting the use of the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) is registered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) is registered. Failure to observe a stop order is a misdemeanor.  11. List of all Subcontractors. The City may ask Contractor for the most current list of subcontractors (regardless of tier), along with their DIR registration numbers, utilized on this contract at any time during performance of this contract, and Contractor shall provide the list within ten (10) working days of the City's request. Additionally, Contractor shall provide the City with a complete list of all subcontractors utilized on this contract (regardless of tier), within ten working days of the completion of the contract, along with their DIR registration numbers. The City shall withhold final payment to Contractor until at least 30 days after this information is provided to the City.  12. Exemptions for Small Projects. There are limited exemptions for installation, alteration, demolition, or repair work done on projects of \$25,000 or less. The Contractor shall still comply with Labor Code sections 1720 et. seq. The only recognized exemptions are listed below:  12.1. Registration. Contractor will not be required to register with the DIR for small projects. (Labor Code section 1771.1).  12.2. Certified Payroll Records. The records required in Labor Code   |   | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |  |                |                  |                                   |                |
| Commissioner shall issue and serve a stop order prohibiting the use of the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) on ALL public works until the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) is registered. Failure to observe a stop order is a misdemeanor.  11. List of all Subcontractors. The City may ask Contractor for the most current list of subcontractors (regardless of tier), along with their DIR registration numbers, utilized on this contract at any time during performance of this contract, and Contractor shall provide the list within ten (10) working days of the City's request. Additionally, Contractor shall provide the City with a complete list of all subcontractors utilized on this contract (regardless of tier), within ten working days of the completion of the contract, along with their DIR registration numbers. The City shall withhold final payment to Contractor until at least 30 days after this information is provided to the City.  12. Exemptions for Small Projects. There are limited exemptions for installation, alteration, demolition, or repair work done on projects of \$25,000 or less. The Contractor shall still comply with Labor Code sections 1720 et. seq. The only recognized exemptions are listed below:  12.1. Registration. Contractor will not be required to register with the DIR for small projects. (Labor Code section 1771.1).  12.2. Certified Payroll Records. The records required in Labor Code  Terms and Conditions of this Purchase Order are available at http://www.sandiego.gov/purchasing/vendor  |   |                                       |  | stered         |                  |                                   |                |
| the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) on ALL public works until the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) is registered. Failure to observe a stop order is a misdemeanor.  11. List of all Subcontractors. The City may ask Contractor for the most current list of subcontractors (regardless of tier), along with their DIR registration numbers, utilized on this contract at any time during performance of this contract, and Contractor shall provide the list within ten (10) working days of the City's request. Additionally, Contractor shall provide the City with a complete list of all subcontractors utilized on this contract (regardless of tier), within ten working days of the completion of the contract, along with their DIR registration numbers. The City shall withhold final payment to Contractor until at least 30 days after this information is provided to the City.  12. Exemptions for Small Projects. There are limited exemptions for installation, alteration, demolition, or repair work done on projects of \$25,000 or less. The Contractor shall still comply with Labor Code sections 1720 et. seq. The only recognized exemptions are listed below:  12.1. Registration. Contractor will not be required to register with the DIR for small projects. (Labor Code section 1771.1).  12.2. Certified Payroll Records. The records required in Labor Code   | ir  | n violation of Labor Code sect        | ions 1725.5 or 1771.1, the Labor       |                |                  |                                   |                |
| public works until the unregistered Contractor or unregistered subcontractor(s) is registered. Failure to observe a stop order is a misdemeanor.  11. List of all Subcontractors. The City may ask Contractor for the most current list of subcontractors (regardless of tier), along with their DIR registration numbers, utilized on this contract at any time during performance of this contract, and Contractor shall provide the list within ten (10) working days of the City's request. Additionally, Contractor shall provide the City with a complete list of all subcontractors utilized on this contract (regardless of tier), within ten working days of the completion of the contract, along with their DIR registration numbers. The City shall withhold final payment to Contractor until at least 30 days after this information is provided to the City.  12. Exemptions for Small Projects. There are limited exemptions for installation, alteration, demolition, or repair work done on projects of \$25,000 or less. The Contractor shall still comply with Labor Code sections 1720 et. seq. The only recognized exemptions are listed below:  12.1. Registration. Contractor will not be required to register with the DIR for small projects. (Labor Code section 1771.1).  12.2. Certified Payroll Records. The records required in Labor Code   |   |                                       |  |                |                  |                                   |                |
| subcontractor(s) is registered. Failure to observe a stop order is a misdemeanor.  11. List of all Subcontractors. The City may ask Contractor for the most current list of subcontractors (regardless of tier), along with their DIR registration numbers, utilized on this contract at any time during performance of this contract, and Contractor shall provide the list within ten (10) working days of the City's request. Additionally, Contractor shall provide the City with a complete list of all subcontractors utilized on this contract (regardless of tier), within ten working days of the completion of the contract, along with their DIR registration numbers. The City shall withhold final payment to Contractor until at least 30 days after this information is provided to the City.  12. Exemptions for Small Projects. There are limited exemptions for installation, alteration, demolition, or repair work done on projects of \$25,000 or less. The Contractor shall still comply with Labor Code sections 1720 et. seq. The only recognized exemptions are listed below:  12.1. Registration. Contractor will not be required to register with the DIR for small projects. (Labor Code section 1771.1).  12.2. Certified Payroll Records. The records required in Labor Code  |   |                                       |  | LL             |                  |                                   |                |
| misdemeanor.  11. List of all Subcontractors. The City may ask Contractor for the most current list of subcontractors (regardless of tier), along with their DIR registration numbers, utilized on this contract at any time during performance of this contract, and Contractor shall provide the list within ten (10) working days of the City's request. Additionally, Contractor shall provide the City with a complete list of all subcontractors utilized on this contract (regardless of tier), within ten working days of the completion of the contract, along with their DIR registration numbers. The City shall withhold final payment to Contractor until at least 30 days after this information is provided to the City.  12. Exemptions for Small Projects. There are limited exemptions for installation, alteration, demolition, or repair work done on projects of \$25,000 or less. The Contractor shall still comply with Labor Code sections 1720 et. seq. The only recognized exemptions are listed below:  12.1. Registration. Contractor will not be required to register with the DIR for small projects. (Labor Code section 1771.1).  12.2. Certified Payroll Records. The records required in Labor Code   | p   | ublic works until the unregiste       | ered Contractor or unregistered        |                |                  |                                   |                |
| 11. List of all Subcontractors. The City may ask Contractor for the most current list of subcontractors (regardless of tier), along with their DIR registration numbers, utilized on this contract at any time during performance of this contract, and Contractor shall provide the list within ten (10) working days of the City's request. Additionally, Contractor shall provide the City with a complete list of all subcontractors utilized on this contract (regardless of tier), within ten working days of the completion of the contract, along with their DIR registration numbers. The City shall withhold final payment to Contractor until at least 30 days after this information is provided to the City.  12. Exemptions for Small Projects. There are limited exemptions for installation, alteration, demolition, or repair work done on projects of \$25,000 or less. The Contractor shall still comply with Labor Code sections 1720 et. seq. The only recognized exemptions are listed below: 12.1. Registration. Contractor will not be required to register with the DIR for small projects. (Labor Code section 1771.1). 12.2. Certified Payroll Records. The records required in Labor Code   | s   | ubcontractor(s) is registered.        | Failure to observe a stop order is a   |                |                  |                                   |                |
| current list of subcontractors (regardless of tier), along with their DIR registration numbers, utilized on this contract at any time during performance of this contract, and Contractor shall provide the list within ten (10) working days of the City's request. Additionally, Contractor shall provide the City with a complete list of all subcontractors utilized on this contract (regardless of tier), within ten working days of the completion of the contract, along with their DIR registration numbers. The City shall withhold final payment to Contractor until at least 30 days after this information is provided to the City.  12. Exemptions for Small Projects. There are limited exemptions for installation, alteration, demolition, or repair work done on projects of \$25,000 or less. The Contractor shall still comply with Labor Code sections 1720 et. seq. The only recognized exemptions are listed below: 12.1. Registration. Contractor will not be required to register with the DIR for small projects. (Labor Code section 1771.1). 12.2. Certified Payroll Records. The records required in Labor Code  | n   | nisdemeanor.                          |  |                |                  |                                   |                |
| DIR registration numbers, utilized on this contract at any time during performance of this contract, and Contractor shall provide the list within ten (10) working days of the City's request. Additionally, Contractor shall provide the City with a complete list of all subcontractors utilized on this contract (regardless of tier), within ten working days of the completion of the contract, along with their DIR registration numbers. The City shall withhold final payment to Contractor until at least 30 days after this information is provided to the City.  12. Exemptions for Small Projects. There are limited exemptions for installation, alteration, demolition, or repair work done on projects of \$25,000 or less. The Contractor shall still comply with Labor Code sections 1720 et. seq. The only recognized exemptions are listed below:  12.1. Registration. Contractor will not be required to register with the DIR for small projects. (Labor Code section 1771.1).  12.2. Certified Payroll Records. The records required in Labor Code  | 1   | 1. List of all Subcontractors.        | The City may ask Contractor for the    | most           |                  |                                   |                |
| DIR registration numbers, utilized on this contract at any time during performance of this contract, and Contractor shall provide the list within ten (10) working days of the City's request. Additionally, Contractor shall provide the City with a complete list of all subcontractors utilized on this contract (regardless of tier), within ten working days of the completion of the contract, along with their DIR registration numbers. The City shall withhold final payment to Contractor until at least 30 days after this information is provided to the City.  12. Exemptions for Small Projects. There are limited exemptions for installation, alteration, demolition, or repair work done on projects of \$25,000 or less. The Contractor shall still comply with Labor Code sections 1720 et. seq. The only recognized exemptions are listed below:  12.1. Registration. Contractor will not be required to register with the DIR for small projects. (Labor Code section 1771.1).  12.2. Certified Payroll Records. The records required in Labor Code  |   |                                       |  |                |                  |                                   |                |
| performance of this contract, and Contractor shall provide the list within ten (10) working days of the City's request. Additionally, Contractor shall provide the City with a complete list of all subcontractors utilized on this contract (regardless of tier), within ten working days of the completion of the contract, along with their DIR registration numbers. The City shall withhold final payment to Contractor until at least 30 days after this information is provided to the City.  12. Exemptions for Small Projects. There are limited exemptions for installation, alteration, demolition, or repair work done on projects of \$25,000 or less. The Contractor shall still comply with Labor Code sections 1720 et. seq. The only recognized exemptions are listed below:  12.1. Registration. Contractor will not be required to register with the DIR for small projects. (Labor Code section 1771.1).  12.2. Certified Payroll Records. The records required in Labor Code  e Terms and Conditions of this Purchase Order are available at http://www.sandiego.gov/purchasing/vendor   |   |                                       |  | ng             |                  |                                   |                |
| within ten (10) working days of the City's request. Additionally, Contractor shall provide the City with a complete list of all subcontractors utilized on this contract (regardless of tier), within ten working days of the completion of the contract, along with their DIR registration numbers. The City shall withhold final payment to Contractor until at least 30 days after this information is provided to the City.  12. Exemptions for Small Projects. There are limited exemptions for installation, alteration, demolition, or repair work done on projects of \$25,000 or less. The Contractor shall still comply with Labor Code sections 1720 et. seq. The only recognized exemptions are listed below: 12.1. Registration. Contractor will not be required to register with the DIR for small projects. (Labor Code section 1771.1). 12.2. Certified Payroll Records. The records required in Labor Code  e Terms and Conditions of this Purchase Order are available at http://www.sandiego.gov/purchasing/vendor   |   |                                       |  | -              |                  |                                   |                |
| Contractor shall provide the City with a complete list of all subcontractors utilized on this contract (regardless of tier), within ten working days of the completion of the contract, along with their DIR registration numbers. The City shall withhold final payment to Contractor until at least 30 days after this information is provided to the City.  12. Exemptions for Small Projects. There are limited exemptions for installation, alteration, demolition, or repair work done on projects of \$25,000 or less. The Contractor shall still comply with Labor Code sections 1720 et. seq. The only recognized exemptions are listed below:  12.1. Registration. Contractor will not be required to register with the DIR for small projects. (Labor Code section 1771.1).  12.2. Certified Payroll Records. The records required in Labor Code  e Terms and Conditions of this Purchase Order are available at http://www.sandiego.gov/purchasing/vendor   | , w   | vithin ten (10) working days of       | f the City's request. Additionally,    |                |                  |                                   |                |
| subcontractors utilized on this contract (regardless of tier), within ten working days of the completion of the contract, along with their DIR registration numbers. The City shall withhold final payment to Contractor until at least 30 days after this information is provided to the City.  12. Exemptions for Small Projects. There are limited exemptions for installation, alteration, demolition, or repair work done on projects of \$25,000 or less. The Contractor shall still comply with Labor Code sections 1720 et. seq. The only recognized exemptions are listed below:  12.1. Registration. Contractor will not be required to register with the DIR for small projects. (Labor Code section 1771.1).  12.2. Certified Payroll Records. The records required in Labor Code   | 0   | Contractor shall provide the C        | ity with a complete list of all        |                |                  |                                   |                |
| ten working days of the completion of the contract, along with their DIR registration numbers. The City shall withhold final payment to Contractor until at least 30 days after this information is provided to the City.  12. Exemptions for Small Projects. There are limited exemptions for installation, alteration, demolition, or repair work done on projects of \$25,000 or less. The Contractor shall still comply with Labor Code sections 1720 et. seq. The only recognized exemptions are listed below:  12.1. Registration. Contractor will not be required to register with the DIR for small projects. (Labor Code section 1771.1).  12.2. Certified Payroll Records. The records required in Labor Code   |   |                                       |  |                |                  |                                   |                |
| registration numbers. The City shall withhold final payment to Contractor until at least 30 days after this information is provided to the City.  12. Exemptions for Small Projects. There are limited exemptions for installation, alteration, demolition, or repair work done on projects of \$25,000 or less. The Contractor shall still comply with Labor Code sections 1720 et. seq. The only recognized exemptions are listed below: 12.1. Registration. Contractor will not be required to register with the DIR for small projects. (Labor Code section 1771.1). 12.2. Certified Payroll Records. The records required in Labor Code  e Terms and Conditions of this Purchase Order are available at http://www.sandiego.gov/purchasing/vendor  |   |                                       |  | r DIR          |                  |                                   |                |
| Contractor until at least 30 days after this information is provided to the City.  12. Exemptions for Small Projects. There are limited exemptions for installation, alteration, demolition, or repair work done on projects of \$25,000 or less. The Contractor shall still comply with Labor Code sections 1720 et. seq. The only recognized exemptions are listed below:  12.1. Registration. Contractor will not be required to register with the DIR for small projects. (Labor Code section 1771.1).  12.2. Certified Payroll Records. The records required in Labor Code  e Terms and Conditions of this Purchase Order are available at http://www.sandiego.gov/purchasing/vendor   |   |                                       |  |                |                  |                                   |                |
| the City.  12. Exemptions for Small Projects. There are limited exemptions for installation, alteration, demolition, or repair work done on projects of \$25,000 or less. The Contractor shall still comply with Labor Code sections 1720 et. seq. The only recognized exemptions are listed below:  12.1. Registration. Contractor will not be required to register with the DIR for small projects. (Labor Code section 1771.1).  12.2. Certified Payroll Records. The records required in Labor Code  Terms and Conditions of this Purchase Order are available at http://www.sandiego.gov/purchasing/vendor   |   |                                       |  | 'n             |                  |                                   |                |
| 12. Exemptions for Small Projects. There are limited exemptions for installation, alteration, demolition, or repair work done on projects of \$25,000 or less. The Contractor shall still comply with Labor Code sections 1720 et. seq. The only recognized exemptions are listed below: 12.1. Registration. Contractor will not be required to register with the DIR for small projects. (Labor Code section 1771.1). 12.2. Certified Payroll Records. The records required in Labor Code  Terms and Conditions of this Purchase Order are available at http://www.sandiego.gov/purchasing/vendor  | I   | ,                                     | provided to                            | · <del>-</del> |                  |                                   |                |
| installation, alteration, demolition, or repair work done on projects of \$25,000 or less. The Contractor shall still comply with Labor Code sections 1720 et. seq. The only recognized exemptions are listed below: 12.1. Registration. Contractor will not be required to register with the DIR for small projects. (Labor Code section 1771.1). 12.2. Certified Payroll Records. The records required in Labor Code  Terms and Conditions of this Purchase Order are available at http://www.sandiego.gov/purchasing/vendor  |   |                                       | ects. There are limited exemptions for | or             |                  |                                   |                |
| \$25,000 or less. The Contractor shall still comply with Labor Code sections 1720 et. seq. The only recognized exemptions are listed below:  12.1. Registration. Contractor will not be required to register with the DIR for small projects. (Labor Code section 1771.1).  12.2. Certified Payroll Records. The records required in Labor Code  Terms and Conditions of this Purchase Order are available at http://www.sandiego.gov/purchasing/vendor   |   |                                       | •                                      |                |                  |                                   |                |
| sections 1720 et. seq. The only recognized exemptions are listed below:  12.1. Registration. Contractor will not be required to register with the DIR for small projects. (Labor Code section 1771.1).  12.2. Certified Payroll Records. The records required in Labor Code  Terms and Conditions of this Purchase Order are available at http://www.sandiego.gov/purchasing/vendor   |   |                                       |  |                |                  |                                   |                |
| 12.1. Registration. Contractor will not be required to register with the DIR for small projects. (Labor Code section 1771.1). 12.2. Certified Payroll Records. The records required in Labor Code  Terms and Conditions of this Purchase Order are available at http://www.sandiego.gov/purchasing/vendor   |   |                                       |  |                |                  |                                   |                |
| DIR for small projects. (Labor Code section 1771.1).  12.2. Certified Payroll Records. The records required in Labor Code  Terms and Conditions of this Purchase Order are available at http://www.sandiego.gov/purchasing/vendor   |   |                                       |  |                |                  |                                   |                |
| 12.2. Certified Payroll Records. The records required in Labor Code  ne Terms and Conditions of this Purchase Order are available at http://www.sandiego.gov/purchasing/vendor  |   |                                       |  | l IC           |                  |                                   |                |
| le Terms and Conditions of this Purchase Order are available at http://www.sandiego.gov/purchasing/vendor   |   |                                       |  | do             |                  |                                   |                |
|   | 1   | 2.2. Ociuneu Fayroli Records          | s. The records required in Labor Coo   | uc             |                  |                                   |                |
|   | he Terms and Conditions of this Purchase Order are available at http://www.sandiego.gov/purchasing/vendor |                                       |  |                | SFFIA            | ST PAG                            |                |
|   |   |                                       |  |                |                  | SEE LAST PAG                      |                |
| IMPORTANT!  | IMPORTANT!  |                                       |  |                |                  | F∪B .                             | TOTAL          |

To ensure prompt payments, PO # must appear on all shipments and invoices; all invoices must be directed to *Billing* Contact person at *Bill-To* address listed above



## City of San Diego PURCHASE ORDER

PO No. 4500100708

Date: 07/02/2018

Page 4 of 4

| Line#    | Serv#   | Item ID/Description Service Description  | Del.Date  | Quantity/Ord UoM      | Unit Price/Prc Uom<br>Conv Factor | Extended Price |
|----------|---|--|---|-----------------------|-----------------------------------|----------------|
|          | section 1776 s San Diego, bu directly. Contra years following 1771.4). 12.3. List of all hire only regist list of all subcoc Code section 1 B. Living Wage Ordinance (LW LWO requires unless an exer Contractor to f City Manager and health ber section 22.422 contracts, final agreements m employees on require all of its subject to the l and rules. 1.1. Exemption 22.4215, this C on this exempt Application for C. Highest Wa | hall be required to be kept and submitted to the Cit will not be required to be submitted online with the actor will need to keep those records for at least the other completion of the contract. (Labor Code section Subcontractors. Contractor shall not be required to the completion of the contract. (Labor Code section Subcontractors and is exempt from submitting intractors that is required in section 11 above. (Lab 1773.3).  Bes. This Contract is subject to the City's Living Wag (VO), codified at SDMC sections 22.4201 through 2: payment of minimum hourly wage rates and other inption applies. SDMC section 22.4225 requires eatill out and file a living wage certification with the within thirty (30) days of Award of the Contract. LW nefit rates are adjusted annually in accordance with (10(b) to reflect the Consumer Price Index. Service incial assistance agreements, and City facilities ust include this upward adjustment of wage rates to July 1 of each year. In addition, Contractor agrees is subcontractors, sublessees, and concessionaires LWO to comply with the LWO and all applicable region. From Living Wage Ordinance. Pursuant to SDMC contract may be exempt from the LWO. For a detailing, Contractor must complete the Living Wage Ordinance. | e DIR ree on o g the or ge 2.4245. The benefits ch O wage SDMC o covered to gulations a section rmination dinance |                       | Mary I della                      |                |
| ***      | Item partially d  | elivered   |   |                       |                                   |                |
|          |   |  |   |                       |                                   |                |
| The Term | ns and Condition  | ns of this Purchase Order are available at htt   | p://www.sandiego.c  | jov/purchasing/vendor |                                   |                |
|          |   |  |   |                       | Line Item Total \$                | •              |
|          |   | IMPORTANT!   |   |                       | Tax \$                            | 0.0            |